

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

_____)	
In re:)	
)	
Pio Pico Energy Center)	Appeal Nos. PSD 12-04, 12-05
)	and 12-06
PSD Permit No. SD 11-01)	
_____)	

PETITIONER SIERRA CLUB'S [PROPOSED] REPLY

David C. Bender
MCGILLIVRAY WESTERBERG & BENDER LLC
211 S. Paterson Street, Ste 320
Madison, WI 53703
608.310.3560
608.310.3561 (fax)

SIERRA CLUB
Joanne Spalding
Travis Ritchie
85 Second Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Phone: (415) 977-5725
Fax: (415) 977-5793
joanne.spalding@sierraclub.org
travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. Contract Terms Specific To A Particular Turbine Design Cannot Negate the BACT Definition’s Requirement to Consider Cleaner Processes That Can Fulfill The Utility’s Purpose.....	1
II. The Region’s Response Confirms That There Is No Record Evidence To Support The “Margin” It Used To Calculate The GHG BACT Limit.....	4
III. The Region Fails To Show That It Explained The Basis for the PM BACT Limits In The Record.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	8
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re ConocoPhillips Co.,
13 E.A.D. 768, 799 (EAB 2008).....5,6,7

In re Deseret Power Elec. Coop.,
14 E.A.D. ___, Case No. PSD 07-03
(EAB Nov. 13, 2008)5,7

In re Desert Rock Energy Co., LLC,
14 E.A.D. ___, Case Nos. PSD 08-03
(EAB, Sept. 24, 2009).....7

In re Knauf Fiber Glass GmbH
8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999).....7

In re Masonite Corp.,
5 E.A.D. 551, 568–69, 572 (EAB 1994)7

In re Miss. Lime Co.,
15 E.A.D. ___, PSD 11-01 (EAB, Aug. 9, 2011).....5,6,7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7479(3).....3

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 124.13.....4

Federal Register

Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions for New Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 77 Fed. Reg. 22432, (April 13, 2012).....3
